| BOX ASSIGNMENTS  | TAR A WATER OF THE TOTAL OF THE STATE OF THE |
|--|--|
| ONLY PATENTS & PAT. APPLNS.  | PAT. APPLNS. & PATENTS <u>ONLY</u>   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Wash., D.C. 20231   |  |
| SIR: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof on which the particulars are:  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)):   |  |
| 1. Name of controlling party (many)  |  |
| Michael David METZGER;   |  |
| Michael Bayll MELEGEL  |  |
| Diane M. RUSSELL; and  |  |
| Timothy Patrick Jon PERRY  |  |
|  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ]yes [X]no  |  |
| 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assignee(s)):   |  |
| Name & Address: Genworth Financial Inc.  |  |
| 6620 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230   |  |
| Country: U.S.A.  |  |
| Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]yes [X]no  |  |
| Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: [ ] jyes [11]   |  |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment Execution Date(s): February 16, 2004, February 16, 2004 and February 13, 2004  |  |
| [X] Assignment Execution Date(s): February 16, 2004, February 16, 2004 and February 13, 2004   |  |
| respectively   |  |
|  | r 137 '6' - 4'00   |
| [ ] Merger [ ] Change of Name  | [ ] Verified Translation   |
| [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Other   |  |
|  |  |
| 4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith ):   |  |
|  |  |
| 4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on additional sheet(s) attached? [ ]yes [X]no  |  |
| 4.3 Application number(s) of patent number(s).   |  |
| A Patent Application No(s). First Inventor   | B. Patent No(s).   |
| I to represent the control of the co | First Inventor if not in Item 1  |
| 10/777,649 <u>if not in Item 1</u>   | Pirst inventor if that in them I   |
|  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  | 6. Number involved:  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  | Applns. <u>1</u> + Pats: = Total <u>1</u>  |
| _  |  |
| JENNIFER A. ALBERT, ESQ.   | 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ 40.00   |
| Hunton & Williams  | Enclosed   |
| 1900 K Street, NW, Suite 1200  | Authorized to be charged to Deposit  |
|  | Account 50-0206.   |
| Washington, D.C. 20006-1109  |  |
| (see telephone number below)   | 8. If above fee missing or inadequate charge   |
|  | insufficiency to Deposit Account number  |
|  | 50-0206 (duplicate sheet not required.)  |
| 5.5 Atty. Dkt. 52493.000367  | - "  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and better, the telego   | ing intoffination is true and correct and any attached copy  |
| is a true copy of the original document  | 10 00-13   |
|  | 10. Total number of pages  |
|  | including this cover sheet 5   |
|  | (Do <u>NOT</u> file dup. Cover sheet   |
|  |  |
| Signature  |  |
| Attorney: James R. Miner   |  |
| Reg. No. 40,444  | Date: July 9, 2004   |
| Atty/Sec: JRM:m r  | Tel: 202-955-1978 Fax: 202-778-2201  |
|  |  |

## JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael David METZGER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4611 Fieldale Rd, Lynchburg, VA 24503; Diane M. RUSSELL, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2211 Cambridge Place, Lynchburg, VA 24503; and Timothy Patrick Jon PERRY, a citizen of the United States, residing at 527 Lady Slipper Lane, Lynchburg, VA 24502; ("Assignors"), have made an invention entitled

## SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERFORMING DATA COLLECTION

WHEREAS, GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 6620 West Broad Street, Richmond, VA 23230, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the Application and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country related thereto, including conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the invention and Application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country related thereto, including conversions to utility applications, provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the Application;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all such Letters Patent to the Assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0310

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, extension, substitute and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the invention, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain and enforce such Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by the Assignee.

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:

Inventor's Address:

4611 Fieldale Road Lynchburg, VA 24503

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this / b da

Jul \_ , 2004.

On this 16 day of Jebruary, 2004, before me did personally appear the above-named Michael David METZGER, personally known to me and/or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed.

JANE PETERS\_ Printed Name

Address Lynchury, VA

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name: Inventor's Address:

2211 Cambridge Place Lynchburg, VA 24503

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 16 day of

On this / day of Jebruary , 2004, before me did personally appear the above-named Diane M. RUSSELL, personally known to me and/or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed.

Signature Gratary Printed Name

Public for
State of Va

Address Legislacing, VA

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0312

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor's Name: Inventor's Address: **Timothy Patrick Jon PERRY** 

527 Lady Slipper Lane Lynchburg, VA 24502

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13th day of

February, 2004.

Signature

LAURA F. WOOLDRIDGE

Printed Name

700 MAIN STREET
Address LYNCHBURG. VA 24504

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 1900 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006-1109 Tel: 202.955.1500 Fax: 202.778-2201

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0313